
FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.

PH O E N I X

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

7943446.2

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.
Cathy L. Reece (005932)
3003 N. Central Ave., Suite 2600
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
Telephone: (602) 916-5343
Facsimile: (602) 916-5543
Email: creece@fclaw.com

Attorneys for ML Manager LLC

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

In re

MORTGAGES LTD.,

Debtor.

Chapter 11

Case No. 2:08-bk-07465-RJH

MOTION FOR ORDER APPROVING SALE
AND ASSIGNMENT OF MORRISON
JUDGMENT

Judgment against Cottonwood Parking, Inc.,
GLM Enterprises, LLC, and Glen and Laura
Morrison

Hearing Date: March 6, 2013
Hearing Time: 1:30 p.m.

ML Manager LLC (“ML Manager”), requests that the Court enter an order

authorizing ML Manager, as the manager for CP Loan LLC and the agent for certain Pass-

Through Investors, to sell and assign the Judgment against Cottonwood Parking, Inc.,

GLM Enterprises, LLC and Glen and Laura Morrison (“the Morrison Judgment”), as more

specifically described in and on the terms set forth in the Sale Agreement and Assignment

of Judgment, as amended (“Sale Agreement”), to MBR Land I, LLP, an Arizona limited

liability partnership or its assignee (“Purchaser”). ML Manager and Purchaser have agreed

to improve the terms of the Sale, including increasing the purchase price to $4.9 million

(“Purchase Price”) and increasing the deposit to $1 million and deleting a term which

required the signature and consent of the Pass-Through Investors. ML Manager and are

finalizing an Amendment to the Sale Agreement setting forth the additional terms and a

Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3717    Filed 02/15/13    Entered 02/15/13 17:41:13    Desc
 Main Document      Page 1 of 37

mailto:creece@fclaw.com


FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.

PH O E N I X

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

7943446.2

- 2 -

copy of the Amendment will be filed as soon as it is finalized and signed. The term “Sale

Agreement” as used herein shall be deemed to include the terms of the Amendment after

it is signed. ML Manager seeks approval to sell and assign the Morrison Judgment on the

terms contained in the Sale Agreement, as amended, or upon better terms to Purchaser or

another party as determined by ML Manager in its sole discretion.1 The Sale Agreement,

as amended, is attached hereto as Exhibit A and has a contemplated closing of end of

March, 2013.

Borrower Cottonwood Parking, Inc. defaulted on its loan with Mortgages Ltd. The

unpaid principal balance on the loan (Loan No. 853705) was about $7,516,373. Interest

and fees also were due. ML Manager held a deed of trust sale and foreclosed on the

Property which was secured by the Deed of Trust. Pursuant to the Official Investors’

Committee’s First Amended Plan confirmed by the Court, CP Loan LLC was formed on

the effective date and the fractional interests in the note and deed of trust which were held

by the MP Funds were transferred into CP Loan LLC. Subsequently some of the pass-

through investors transferred their interests into CP Loan LLC. At the time of the trustee

sale, 8 Pass-Through Investors had not transferred their fractional interests (“Pass-

Through Investors”). As a result, 85.439% of the interest in the loan is owned by CP Loan

LLC and the rest is owned by the 8 Pass-Through Investors in the loan.

ML Manager brought suit on the Note and Guarantees against Cottonwood

Parking, Inc., GLM Enterprises, LLC and Glen and Laura Morrison and on July 6, 2011

obtained a Judgment for $16,687,371.30 (which included principal, default interest and

attorneys fees). ML Manager previously hired SMS Financial Recovery Services, LLC

1 The sale to Purchaser is still subject to the right to compete by the Exit Lender who still has
until close of business on February 18, 2013 to make a counter-proposal to ML Manager. If the
Exit Lender makes such a counter-proposal and it is acceptable to ML Manager, and if the
Purchaser does not again increase its price, then ML Manager will be seeking approval of the sale
to the Exit Lender pursuant to this Motion. Until such bidding is ended, the ultimate purchaser
and price are subject to change.

Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3717    Filed 02/15/13    Entered 02/15/13 17:41:13    Desc
 Main Document      Page 2 of 37



FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.

PH O E N I X

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

7943446.2

- 3 -

(“SMS”) to assist ML Manager in searching for assets owned by various parties owing

money to ML Manager and ML Manager asked SMS to pursue collection activities

against the Judgment Defendants. SMS’ work began well before the Morrison Judgment

was obtained. The work performed by SMS included reviewing financial information,

assessing and analyzing the ability of the Judgment Defendants to pay the Morrison

Judgment, investigating the relationship of related entities and transactions, establishing

and planning the strategy, implementation and direction of collection efforts and

negotiations, negotiating with the Judgment Defendants, and locating possible purchasers

for the Morrison Judgment. As SMS was pursuing the collection of the Morrison

Judgment, the Purchaser made an offer to purchase the Morrison Judgment for $3 million.

Purchaser is related to and connected with the Judgment Defendants. Purchaser is owned

and controlled by Scott Morrison who is related to Glen and Laura Morrison. ML

Manager solicited offers for the sale of the Morrison Judgment and negotiated with other

parties, including the Exit Lender pursuant to the right to compete in the Exit Lender Loan

Agreement. Exit Lender has participated in the bidding process and as a result the price

has increased significantly and the terms have improved. Ultimately, Purchaser made an

offer for the Morrison Judgment of $4.9 million which was acceptable to ML Manager.

Purchaser and ML Manager have signed a Sale Agreement and are in the process of

finalizing and signing an amendment to reflect that price and other changed terms, subject

to the regular contingencies for ML Manager. Purchaser has deposited $500,000 and

opened escrow at Thomas Title & Escrow and will deposit an additional $500,000 at

Thomas Title within 5 days of the amendment of the Sale Agreement. Because the

Morrison Judgment has already been exposed to the market, this is not proposed to be an

auction and no higher and better bids are being solicited. The contingencies include

approval by the investors in CP Loan LLC and the applicable MP Funds and Bankruptcy

Court approval. One of the contingencies was the waiver of the right to compete by the

Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3717    Filed 02/15/13    Entered 02/15/13 17:41:13    Desc
 Main Document      Page 3 of 37



FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.

PH O E N I X

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

7943446.2

- 4 -

Exit Lender. As expressed in the first footnote, the Exit Lender has until the end of

business February 18, 2013 to make another counter-proposal pursuant to its right to

compete. Until the bidding process has stopped the purchaser and price are still subject to

change. At this pint in time, the Purchase Price is to be paid in cash at closing. This is an

arms-length, negotiated sale between Purchaser and ML Manager although the Purchaser

is related to the Judgment Defendants as discussed above. The amount of the Morrison

Judgment is being reduced by the amount of the sale proceeds received from the sale of

the Property. ML Manager obtained Court approval and CP Loan LLC approval for the

sale of the Property on March 8, 2012 for $2.85 million (Docket No. 3473) and on May

23, 2012, the buyer of the Property closed the sale. The Morrison Judgment is being sold

“as-is, where-is, with all faults and without recourse to the Seller”.

Even though the Morrison Judgment will not be paid in full through the sale, ML

Manager believes that this price reflects the current value of the Morrison Judgment and

that it is unlikely in the foreseeable future to get a higher amount for the Morrison

Judgment. Through the efforts of SMS and counsel for ML Manager, ML Manager asserts

that it has maximized the value of the Morrison Judgment through the bidding process and

sale to Purchaser. The sale results in immediate cash to the investors and will end any

continuing costs and fees of collection. ML Manager believes that this sale is in the best

interest of the investors in the Loan LLC and the Pass-Through Investors and is a valid

exercise of its business judgment consistent with any fiduciary responsibilities.

Due to the actions pending in the Bankruptcy Court, District Court and Ninth

Circuit by certain investors, ML Manager believes that it is prudent to seek Bankruptcy

Court approval of the sale. An order approving the sale and authorizing the sale by ML

Manager of 100% of the interest in the Morrison Judgment will insure a smooth closing

and will aid in the implementation of the Plan. Bankruptcy Court approval is a specific

requirement of the Purchaser.

Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3717    Filed 02/15/13    Entered 02/15/13 17:41:13    Desc
 Main Document      Page 4 of 37



FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.

PH O E N I X

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

7943446.2

- 5 -

Under the Operating Agreement of CP Loan LLC, since this event might be a

Major Decision, ML Manager is seeking approval of the sale of the Morrison Judgment

from the investors in the Loan LLC and the MP Funds investors. Approval must be

obtained by a majority of the investors’ dollars voting. The voting process will start

shortly and by the time the parties get to a sale hearing the results will be known to ML

Manager. If approved ML Manager asserts it has the authority and ability to go forward

with the sale of the Morrison Judgment.

ML Manager, as the agent for the Pass-Through Investors, has the authority and

ability to obtain the Judgment, engage professionals to collect the Judgment, enter into a

sale agreement and to sell and assign the Morrison Judgment on behalf of the principals.

ML Manager as the agent will execute the documents on behalf of the Pass-Through

Investors since it holds the irrevocable power of attorney coupled with an interest to do so.

ML Manager will include language in the Sale order authorizing ML Manager to execute

any and all such documents on behalf of the Pass-Through Investors.

ML Manager asserts that the Court has retained and reserved jurisdiction in the

Plan for such a matter as this, including sections 9.1(e), (g) and (h) of the Plan among

others, and has the authority to approve the sale under Section 105 of the Bankruptcy

Code, among other sections, as an order in aid of implementation of the Plan. As the

Court has noted at several prior sale hearings, there is a close nexus between the sale

motion and the bankruptcy because the relief requested is an important part of the Plan.

See, State of Montana v. Goldin (In re Pegasus Gold Corp.), 394 F.3d 1189, 1194 (9th

Cir. 2005). The Plan specifically called for the creation of the ML Manager to manage the

Loan LLCs and to step into the role as manager of the MP Funds and agent of non-

transferring pass through investors. The relief requested by ML Manager affects the

amount of money that the investors will receive and the pay down of the replacement

loans to the other Loan LLCs. Accordingly, the Bankruptcy Court retains post-

Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3717    Filed 02/15/13    Entered 02/15/13 17:41:13    Desc
 Main Document      Page 5 of 37



FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.

PH O E N I X

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

7943446.2

- 6 -

confirmation jurisdiction.

As is customary ML Manager does propose to pay closing costs, escrow fees,

attorneys fees and the fees of SMS at the closing out of the gross sale proceeds. On May

26, 2010, ML Manager entered into an engagement letter with SMS in which SMS agreed

to pursue debtors designated by ML Manager. The engagement letter provides that SMS is

entitled to receive 30% of all proceeds collected for ML Manager. The compensation is

consistent with industry practice for collection agencies and attorneys. During the

negotiations with the Purchaser, ML Manager requested that SMS reduce its fee and

agreed to an arrangement whereby SMS would receive a contingent fee of 22% of the first

$2 million collected and 33% of all amounts in excess of $2 million collected. As a result,

the approximate amount of the contingent fee will be $1.397 million from the sale

proceeds. ML Manager asserts that its contingent fee arrangement with SMS is consistent

with industry standards and is similar to its contingent fee arrangements with Beus Gilbert

PLLC for handling the Losch guarantee lawsuit or in handling the Jenson guarantee

lawsuit. SMS is a recognized and experienced collection recovery agency with effective

collection methods. SMS has attorneys and MBAs on staff, as well as experienced bank

and financial institution attorneys and professionals. ML Manager asserts the contingent

fee is reasonable under the circumstances and constitutes a valid expense for ML Manager

as manager and agent and is recoverable and payable from the gross sale proceeds. ML

Manager asserts that the payment of the contingent fee to SMS is a valid exercise of its

business judgment consistent with its fiduciary duties and responsibilities. ML Manager

will include such provision in the Sale Order allowing ML Manager to pay the fee to

SMS.

ML Manager also proposes to repay the replacement loans to the other Loan LLCs

from the Loan LLC’s portion of the sale proceeds pursuant to the Loan Agreement and the

Inter-borrower Agreement.

Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3717    Filed 02/15/13    Entered 02/15/13 17:41:13    Desc
 Main Document      Page 6 of 37



FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.

PH O E N I X

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

7943446.2

- 7 -

Pursuant to the Allocation Model which has been approved by this Court, ML

Manager will propose to disburse the net sale proceeds attributable to the Pass-Through

Investors subject to what amount should be charged back or allocated to the Pass-Through

Investors as their fair share of the expenses, including exit financing. Also pursuant to the

Allocation Model, ML Manager will propose to distribute net sale proceeds attributable to

the ownership interest to the Loan LLC pursuant to its agreements, the Plan, Confirmation

Order, and Inter-borrower Agreement.

WHEREFORE, ML Manager LLC requests that the Court enter an order

authorizing and approving the sale as set forth above, and for such other and further relief

as is just and proper under the circumstances.

DATED: February 15, 2013

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.

By /s/ Cathy L. Reece
Cathy L. Reece

Attorneys for ML Manager LLC

Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3717    Filed 02/15/13    Entered 02/15/13 17:41:13    Desc
 Main Document      Page 7 of 37



Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3717    Filed 02/15/13    Entered 02/15/13 17:41:13    Desc
 Main Document      Page 8 of 37



Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3717    Filed 02/15/13    Entered 02/15/13 17:41:13    Desc
 Main Document      Page 9 of 37



Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3717    Filed 02/15/13    Entered 02/15/13 17:41:13    Desc
 Main Document      Page 10 of 37



Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3717    Filed 02/15/13    Entered 02/15/13 17:41:13    Desc
 Main Document      Page 11 of 37



Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3717    Filed 02/15/13    Entered 02/15/13 17:41:13    Desc
 Main Document      Page 12 of 37



Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3717    Filed 02/15/13    Entered 02/15/13 17:41:13    Desc
 Main Document      Page 13 of 37



Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3717    Filed 02/15/13    Entered 02/15/13 17:41:13    Desc
 Main Document      Page 14 of 37



Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3717    Filed 02/15/13    Entered 02/15/13 17:41:13    Desc
 Main Document      Page 15 of 37



Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3717    Filed 02/15/13    Entered 02/15/13 17:41:13    Desc
 Main Document      Page 16 of 37



Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3717    Filed 02/15/13    Entered 02/15/13 17:41:13    Desc
 Main Document      Page 17 of 37



Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3717    Filed 02/15/13    Entered 02/15/13 17:41:13    Desc
 Main Document      Page 18 of 37



Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3717    Filed 02/15/13    Entered 02/15/13 17:41:13    Desc
 Main Document      Page 19 of 37



Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3717    Filed 02/15/13    Entered 02/15/13 17:41:13    Desc
 Main Document      Page 20 of 37



Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3717    Filed 02/15/13    Entered 02/15/13 17:41:13    Desc
 Main Document      Page 21 of 37



Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3717    Filed 02/15/13    Entered 02/15/13 17:41:13    Desc
 Main Document      Page 22 of 37



Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3717    Filed 02/15/13    Entered 02/15/13 17:41:13    Desc
 Main Document      Page 23 of 37



Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3717    Filed 02/15/13    Entered 02/15/13 17:41:13    Desc
 Main Document      Page 24 of 37



Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3717    Filed 02/15/13    Entered 02/15/13 17:41:13    Desc
 Main Document      Page 25 of 37



Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3717    Filed 02/15/13    Entered 02/15/13 17:41:13    Desc
 Main Document      Page 26 of 37



Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3717    Filed 02/15/13    Entered 02/15/13 17:41:13    Desc
 Main Document      Page 27 of 37



Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3717    Filed 02/15/13    Entered 02/15/13 17:41:13    Desc
 Main Document      Page 28 of 37



Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3717    Filed 02/15/13    Entered 02/15/13 17:41:13    Desc
 Main Document      Page 29 of 37



Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3717    Filed 02/15/13    Entered 02/15/13 17:41:13    Desc
 Main Document      Page 30 of 37



Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3717    Filed 02/15/13    Entered 02/15/13 17:41:13    Desc
 Main Document      Page 31 of 37



Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3717    Filed 02/15/13    Entered 02/15/13 17:41:13    Desc
 Main Document      Page 32 of 37



Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3717    Filed 02/15/13    Entered 02/15/13 17:41:13    Desc
 Main Document      Page 33 of 37



Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3717    Filed 02/15/13    Entered 02/15/13 17:41:13    Desc
 Main Document      Page 34 of 37



Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3717    Filed 02/15/13    Entered 02/15/13 17:41:13    Desc
 Main Document      Page 35 of 37



Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3717    Filed 02/15/13    Entered 02/15/13 17:41:13    Desc
 Main Document      Page 36 of 37



Case 2:08-bk-07465-RJH    Doc 3717    Filed 02/15/13    Entered 02/15/13 17:41:13    Desc
 Main Document      Page 37 of 37


